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SHRI HARI SHANKAR BHA-
BHRA; What about a uniform policy on transfer? That is the main question. Hav, they accepted this demand or not? I simply cited an example.
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*462. [The questioner {Shri M.

Kalyansundaram) was absent. For answer .vide cols. 32—34 infra]

*463. [The questioner (Shri Rame-
shtoar Singh) was absent. For answer vide cols. 32—34 infra]

Draft Protocol sent to Pakistan

*464. SHRI HARVENDRA SINGH
HANSPAL: f SHRI DHULESHWAR
MEENAr

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether India ha; sent to Paki-
tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Harvendra. Singh Hanepal.
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to Questions 16

stan the draft protocol on reciprocal exchange of information, consulai access and modalities for the release and repatriation of nationals of either country detained in the other;

(b) if so, what are the broad out lines thereof;

(c) what is Pakistan Government's reaction thereto; and

(d) by When the exchange of dt tainees is likely to take place particularly the Indian Defence personnel in the custody of Pakistan who are languishing in their jails?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA-
RAO). (a) Yes Sir.

(b) The draft provides for exchange of information on and consular access to nationals of one country detained, arrested or imprisoned in the other.

(c) Pakistan Government's reactions to our draft are still awaited.

(d) Government of India have re peatedly taken -up with the Govern ment of Pakistan the issue of the re lease and repatriation of Indian na tionals detained in Pakistan. The process is likely to be expedited by the exchange of information on and consular access to the detenus/prise-
ners as suggested in our draft proto col. Special efforts ,re being made for release and repatriation of Defence personnel. A fresh sett of photographs and personal particulars have been forwarded to the Pakistan authorities who have agreed to make efforts to locate the Defends personnel.
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SHRI P| V| NARASIMHA RAO: This
appears to be On some specific matter. I would not be able to answer it.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Mr. Reddy.
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SHRI HARI SHANKAR BHA-
BHRA: I have been raising my hands.
Still I am not being called. This is a small, but important question.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: That is what you think. Mr. Reddy had raised his hands.
Yea, Mr. Reddy.
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DR. (SHRIMATT) RAJINDER
KAUR: Sir, I want t, ask only one question. Sir, it is a very pertinent question.

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN: Sir, this is a very important subject and I want to ask a question. (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think we won't go past this question at this rate.

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN: But this is a very important subject, Sir, and I want tq ask a question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. I will give you a chance now.

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN; Sir, 1 would like to know from the honourable Minister what the status of the Vienna Convention is in this matter. I am asking this question because, as far as I know, both India and Pakistan are signatories to the Vienna Convention and, if that is so, I would like t, know why a special agreement is required between India and Pakistan to have the normal consular access which is the norm of civilized intercourse among the States.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: The whole difficulty is that the Vienna
Convention...

MR. CHAIRMAN; Was it ratified?

SHRI P.V; NARASIMHA RAO:.
is hot being observed.

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN: This does not require a special agreement as far as I know. (Interruptions).

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: This has been our experience and that is why we hav, taken up this matter of going in for a protocol on this very question.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Have we ratified it, both of us?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Both are signatories.

f13 AUG. 1982 ]

to Questions 26

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN; Sir, 1 would Uke to know why a special agreement is required between the two countries. (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: What about

ratification?

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN; I do not know about ratification. But it doe, not require a special agreement.
(Interruptions).

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Normally, Sir, what Mr. Shahabuddin says is correct, both being the signatories

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN:
Therefore, it does not require a special agreement.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: I did not say that it requires a special agreement. What I said was that according to our experience nothing has been done under the Vienna Conven-' tion as such and, therefore, we have now proposed to have a special protocol between our two countries. That iy what I said.

MR. CHAIRMAN; What I wan*- to know is this: Has it been ratified on both the sides?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO; I
will have to find out about that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Because being signatories means nothing. Yes, Mrs.
Kaur.

DR. (SHRIMATTI) RAJINDER KAUR;
Sir, I have got only one question to ask.
About a year back, I gave a list of seven persons in Pakistan's jails, in Lahore jail, and I wrot, a letter to the Minister also about a yea, ago stating that they have completed their punishment and still they are there for so many years. What is the way out for them? How is the priority to be observed and who are the prisoners who are to be given priority for release and who are the people who are to be forgotten?
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SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: Sir, |
will ftnd out about the particular case and let the honourable Member know about it, about what the latest position is. In order to meet all thes© situations, which somehow add up to something unsatisfactory in the relations between the two countries, we have proposed this, and in principle there has been an acceptance from the other side. We hope that i* this protocol goes through, then all these questions will be solved to a large extent.

SHRIMATI RAJINDER KAUR; 1
wrote a letter. But he did not even acknowledge it. (Interruptions)

SHRI DHARAM CHANDER: I want to ask the hon. Minister whether there are prisoners in Pakistan who have completed their term of punishment for the last three years and they are still rotting in jails. If so, what steps are being taken in this regard?

MR. CHAIRMAN; Same thing. 3%
"PTMI Round and round the mulberry bush. {Interruptions)

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: 1
would request the hon. Member to give me th, details if he hag them. I will then see what can be done in this regard.
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: They do know about the existence of those people. If you have got their names, ages, parents' names, etc., please give them.

Next question.

Uniformity in Maximum Safe Laden weight for the Transportera

*465. SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTI-
RAM PATEL: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is no uniformity in maximum safe laden weight for the transporters allowed by the different State Governments;

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 28

(b) whether Gujarat Government have requested th, Central Government to bring uniformity in this regard; and

(c) if so, what decision the Central Government have taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OE SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI SITARAM KES-
RI): (a)and (b) Yes, Sir.

(c) With a view to bring about uniformity in this regard, the Central Government has made a provision in -the M.V. (Amendment) Bill 1982 to enable them to take over the power to prescribe RLW & SAW on a uniform basis throughout the country. Action will be taken after the Bill is passed by the Parliament.
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